

No. 21-418

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,
Petitioner,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CALIFORNIA
SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, AND ITS
EDUCATION LEGAL ALLIANCE,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MARK BRESEE
Counsel of Record
MARLON WADLINGTON
ANTHONY DE MARCO
ATKINSON, ANDELSON,
LOYA, RUUD & ROMO
12800 Center Court Drive
Suite 300
Cerritos, CA 90703
(562) 653-3200
mbresee@aalrr.com

KEITH BRAY
ROBERT TUERCK
ALEXANDRA WORTHY
CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION'S EDUCATION
LEGAL ALLIANCE
3251 Beacon Blvd.
West Sacramento, CA 95691
(800) 266-3382

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
. 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 7

I. *Pickering* and *Garcetti* Appropriately Balance
Individual Interests and Government Interests,
Especially in the Public School Setting, and
They Should be Applied in this Case 7

II. Applying *Pickering* and *Garcetti* in this Case, the
Ninth Circuit Decision Should be Affirmed 10

A. In this Case, Kennedy Spoke as an
Employee, and Kennedy’s Application of
Garcetti is Overly Narrow and Unworkable
Especially in a Public School Context 10

B. In this Case, the Balance of Interests Tip in
the District’s Favor 14

1. The District’s Actions Were Justified by
the Legitimate Governmental Interests it
Sought to Protect and Advance 14

2. A Rule That a Disclaimer by a Public
School District Cures any Establishment
Clause Concerns Would be Unworkable
and Ineffective 18

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	16
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	13
<i>Berry v. Department of Social Services</i> , 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Board of County Com’rs, Wabaunsee County v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	8
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	19
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004)	7
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	8, 10, 14
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	13, 19
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	7, 8, 10, 11, 14
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976)	16
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	19
<i>Hazelwood School Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	21

<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	7, 10, 11
<i>Knight v. Connecticut</i> , 275 F.3d 156 (2nd Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).	18
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).	13
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Township High School Dist.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).	18
<i>Tucker v. State of Cal. Dept. of Ed.</i> , 97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996).	9
<i>United States v. Treasury Employees</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).	7
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).	12, 13
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).	7
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).	19
CODE	
20 U.S. Code § 4071(c)(3)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EEOC Compliance Manual, Section 12-IV(A)(2)
(Discussion of Request), <https://perma.cc/UE8Y-EATY> 15

What Sport Means in America: A Study of Sport's
Role in Society, U.S. Anti-Doping Agency (2011),
<https://perma.cc/66HL-5A7N> 20, 21
